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Overview

Introduction and Background

In Sircon for Carriers, you have several options to categorize the producers in your
organization. The main ways to organize producers are using:

e Business Units
e Cost Centers
e Locations and Departments

Business units are used to group producers (both individuals and firms) into logical or
physical divisions for easier tfracking, maintenance, and reporting.

Cost centers are used to link the cost of a particular tfransaction type to an accounting
category or "cost center." For example, you can create a cost center for all Property &
Casualty license and appointment fees.

You can design the Sircon business units/cost centers to model your organization’s
existing departments and cost centers.

Business units and cost centers are required to complete several functions in Producer
Central, including:

e License Applications
e Sales Authorizations
e Appointments

e Terminations

In the charts below, you can see that the business unit and cost center creation is a
step in the Inifial Sircon Administration Process and the User Administration Process.

Initial Sircon Administration Process

Writing Determine Code Create External
Company Setup Use Indicators System IDs
Work with Work with Create and Create and Create external
Vertafore fo setup Vertafore to maintain business mainfain cost system IDs
your companies creafte and unifs for your centers for your (optional)
and carrier data  maintain code use organization organization
indicators
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User Administration Process

Create Security Add New User to Maintain
Roles Organization Security Roles
—
6606
Define the security Create the Add a new user fo Maintain security
roles for your business units and your organization roles and user
organization cost centers for and assign user permissions

your organization business units and
cost centers

You can also use Locations & Departments to create a list of the different locations
(cities, states, regions, or countries) where producers are located. You can also create
different departments (such as Sales or Customer Support) to further categorize the
producers in your organization. Unlike business units and cost centers, the locations and
departments feature is optional.

Note: For information about how to maintain locations and departments, refer to
the Locations and Departments Quick Guide.

What will be covered?

In this quick guide, we will discuss how to categorize producers in your organization
using:

e Business Units

e Cost Centers

We will describe how to create and maintain business units and cost centers. Then we
will explore how to assign users and producers to business units.

Who should use this document?

Any users that need to create and maintain business units or cost centers in Producer
Central.

This guide can also be used by individuals that need to assign producers to business
units.

Note: Users need administrative access to create business units and cost centers.

© Vertafore Inc. 3
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When should you use this document?
Use this document when you need to:
e Learn the difference between business units and cost centers
e Create or Maintain Business Units and Cost Centers
e Assign Users to Business Units and Cost Centers
e Assign Producers to Business Units

Configuring Your Organization

Business Units

Business units are used to group producers (both individuals and firms) into logical or
physical divisions for easier tracking, maintenance, and reporting. Business units are
required to complete several transactions in Producer Central (such as Appointments
and License Applications).

You can assign producers into multiple business units depending on the business needs.
A business unit may also contain more granular divisions, or sub-codes.

Note: If you don't want to create multiple business units, you can use the
“DEFAULT"” business unit.

BUSINESS UNIT EXAMPLES

Product Line

Business Unit Name " Business Unit Short Name

Property & Casualty PC
Accident ACC
Life LIFE
Annvuities ANN

Geographic Locations

Business Unit Name " Business Unit Short Name

Northeast NE

South STH
Northwest NW
Midwest MW
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Distribution Channels

Business Unit Name " Business Unit Short Name

Captive Agent CAGT
Direct Agent DAGT
Captive Agency CAGY
Direct Agency DAGY

Cost Centers

In the Sircon Platform, the cost of a particular tfransaction type is associated with an
accounting category or "cost center."

You can tie one or multiple cost centers to a single business unit, allowing a user
associated with the business unit who is submitting a transaction to select a cost center
to which to assign the fransaction's cost.

BUSINESS UNIT AND COST CENTER EXAMPLES

Here are some examples of the ways you could organize your cost centers and business
units.

Line of Authority and Transaction Type

Business Unit Name Business Unit Short Name Cost Center
Property & Casualty PC License Transactions
Property & Casualty PC Appointment Fees
Property & Casualty PC Maintenance Fees
Life & Health LIFE License Transactions
Life & Health LIFE Appointment Fees

Geographic Region & Line of Authority

Business Unit Name Business Unit Short Name Cost Center
Northeast NE P&C
Northeast NE Life & Health
South STH P&C
South STH Life & Health
Northwest NW P&C
Northwest NW Life & Health

Distribution Channel and Geographic Regions

Business Unit Name Business Unit Short Name Cost Center
Captive Agent CAGT Northeast
Captive Agent CAGT Midwest
Captive Agent CAGT Northwest
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Captive Agency CAGY Northeast
Captive Agency CAGY Midwest
Captive Agency CAGY Northwest

Your account can choose to organize business units and cost centers in whatever way
makes most sense for your business. If you have existing cost centers or business units,
you can recreate them in Sircon Producer Central to make reporting easy.

© Vertafore Inc.
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Maintain Business Unit

If you have administrative permissions, use the Maintain Business Unit page to configure
a business unit in the system.

You can also inactivate a business unit and thereby disassociate all staff member users
and producers with the business unit.

1. To open the Maintain Business Unit page, from the Administration menu select
Configure System, and then select Maintain Business Unit.

g ompanie q = pre e e Administration < 4 Producer Quick Search

Find existing producers with Review/Update Producer or Advanced Producer Se er Se — Recently Viewed Producers
CORA 06-09-2023

D DAVIS INSURANCE AGENCY 06-08-2023

Add Producer Configure System > aintain Code 05-26-2023
Add Producers in Bulk 05-23-2023

Bulk Transactions & Service Requests flstion Sl Maintain Business Unit 05.23.2023

Producer Network onfigure Profile

Update Producer Information - . SR e Show All

Add/Activate Licenses/Qualifications
Correct License Data ales Authorizatio
Maintain Contact Information

Manage Appointments

Terminate Appointments JEEEEy View Code Use Indicato
Approve/Deny Appointments tasi gol: I
Review Rejected Appointments s

Add Appointments ‘ ‘ T

2. You will now see all the business units within your organization. Here are the fields
displayed in the table:

e BU Name: Full name of the business unit.
e Short Name: Short Name of the business unit
e Status: Current status of the business unit.
e Active indicates that the business unit is currently available to configure.

¢ Inactive indicates that the business unit is currently unavailable to
configure.

e Begin Date: Date on which the business unit Status most recently became
Active in the system.

e End Date: Date on which the business unit Status most recently became
Inactive in the system.

e Actions: Click the Edit button (#) to update the business unit information or
inactivate the business unit.

© Vertafore Inc. 7
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Create a New Business Unit

1. Click the Add a New Business Unit button.

Maintain Business Unit
!Add a New Business Unitl

§BU Name Short Name Status Begin Date End Date Actions|
DEFAULT DEFAULT Active 03-22-2010 Ve
Health HEALTH Active 02-09-2022 V4
LansingMichigan LM Active 11-07-2022 Vi
LansingTexas LT Active 11-03-2022 V4
Life and Annuity LIFE Active 05-08-2020 Vi
New York NY Inactive 02-10-2022 02-10-2022 V4
North East NE Active 02-10-2022 Vg
Personal / Commercial PC Active 05-08-2020 V4
SFC BU Test SFCBU Active 03-01-2021 Vg
SFC Business Unit BUSFC Active 08-09-2022 Vg
SFCBU_New NEWBU Active 08-23-2022 Vg
South West Luv Active 02-10-2022 V4
Key: f = Edit Business Unit
12 business units found, displaying all business units

2. The Add Business Unit popup will appear. Enter the Begin Date, BU Name, and
the business unit Short Name.
3. Click Save.

Maintain Rucinace lInit
‘ AddiBusine=ciiinit X d a New Business Unit

3§ BU Name Actions

Begin Date: End Date:
DEFAULT

06-12-2023 E _°| status: Active z
Health - Ve
LEMETE BU Name: Short Name: 4
LansingTexas [North West l [NW ] 74
Life and Annuity 4
New York Va
North East Ve
Personal / Commercial P
SFC BU Test Vi
SFC Business Unit Vi
SFCBU_New Vi
South West - - | P
Key: f = Edit Business Uni BME; 2HEE
12 business units found, displaymygamruusmess urms: 4

4. You will now see the business unit in the Maintain Business Unit page.

Maintain Business Unit

Add a New Business Unit

$BU Name Short Name Status Begin Date End Date Actions
DEFAULT DEFAULT Active 03-22-2010 Ve
Health HEALTH Active 02-09-2022 V4
LansingMichigan LM Active 11-07-2022 Vg
LansingTexas LT Active 11-03-2022 V4
Life and Annuity LIFE Active 05-08-2020 Vd
New York NY Inactive 02-10-2022 02-10-2022 Vs
NE Active 02-10-2022 2.
North West NW Active 06-12-2023 Vi
Personal / Commercial PC Active 05-08-2020 V4
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Edit or Inactivate a Business Unit

Follow this process to edit an existing business unit. You can also use this process to
inactivate a business unit.

1. Click the Edit button (#) next to the business unit you need to modify.

Maintain Business Unit

Add a New Business Unit

$BU Name
DEFAULT
Health

LansingMichigan

LansingTexas

Life and Annuity

New York

North East

North West

Personal / Commercial
SFC BU Test

SFC Business Unit
SFCBU_New

South West

Short Name
DEFAULT
HEALTH
LM

LT

LIFE

NY

NE

NW

PC
SFCBU
BUSFC
NEWBU
Luv

Status
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Inactive
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active
Active

Begin Date

03-22-2010
02-09-2022
11-07-2022
11-03-2022
05-08-2020
02-10-2022
02-10-2022
06-12-2023
05-08-2020
03-01-2021
08-09-2022
08-23-2022
02-10-2022

End Date

02-10-2022

Actions

%%\%\H\%%%\%%

Key: f = Edit Business Unit

13 business units found, displaying all business units

2. You will see the Edit Business Unit popup appear.
3. From here you can edit the BU Name, Begin Date, or you can add an End Date

to make the Business Unit inactive.

Note: If you inactivate a business unit, the business unit will be inactivated for alll
producers associated with the BU. If the business unit is marked as the default

business unit for the producer, that preference will be removed.

4. Click Save.

Edit Business Unit

Maintain Rucinase |l Init

$BU Name
DEFAULT
Health

LansingMichigan

LansingTexas

Life and Annuity

New York

North East

North West

Personal / Commercial
SFC BU Test

SFC Business Unit
SFCBU_New

South West

Key: ﬂ = Edit Business Uni.

Begin Date: End Date:

[o6-12-2023 |[7]  [o0s-12-2023

BU Name:

]E Status: Inactive

Short Name:

[North West

NW

Warning: Inactivating a business unit will result in the inactivation of all producer business unit interests for this business
unit. If a producer business unit was marked as 'Default’, inactivating this business unit will remove that preference.

Save

Cancel

d a New Business Unit
Actions

RV

13 business units found, displaying all business units

© Vertafore Inc.
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5. The business unit update will appear on the Maintain Business Unit page.

Maintain Business Unit

Add a New Business Unit

§BU Name Short Name Status Begin Date End Date Actions
DEFAULT DEFAULT Active 03-22-2010 Via
Health HEALTH Active 02-09-2022 V4
LansingMichigan LM Active 11-07-2022 V4
LansingTexas LT Active 11-03-2022 Vi
Life and Annuity LIFE Active 05-08-2020 Vd
New York NY Inactive 02-10-2022 02-10-2022 V4
North East NE Active 02-10-2022 Vs
North West NW Inactive 06-12-2023 06-12-2023 V4
ersonal / Commercial PC Active 05-08-2020

SFC BU Test SFCBU Active 03-01-2021 Vi
SFC Business Unit BUSFC Active 08-09-2022 Vd
SFCBU_New NEWBU Active 08-23-2022 V4
South West LUV Active 02-10-2022 Via
Key: f = Edit Business Unit

13 business units found, displaying all business units

© Vertafore Inc.
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Maintain Cost Center

The cost of a particular transaction type can be associated with an accounting
category or "cost center." You can tie one or multiple cost centers to a single business
unit, allowing a user assigned to the business unit and submitting a transaction to select
a cost center to which to assign the transaction's cost.

If you have system administrator permissions, use the Maintain Business Unit and Cost
Center page to view and manage cost centers associated with specific business units.

1. From the Administration menu select Configure System, and then select Maintain

Business Unit and Cost Center.

Find existing producers with Review/Update Producer or Advanced Producer Se!

D
| .
0
o
D

Producer Network 0

Administration L <

4, Producer Quick Search

Recently Viewed Producers
CORA
DAVIS INSURANCE AGENCY

06-09-2023
06-08-2023

Add Producer
Add Producers in Bulk
Bulk Transactions & Service Requests

Update Producer Information
Add/Activate Licenses/Qualifications

Correct License Data
Maintain Contact Information

Manage Appointments

Add Appointments

Terminate Appointments
Approve/Deny Appointments
Review Rejected Appointments

Configure System > ode 05-26-2023
05-23-2023
d 0 d g
05-23-2023
D g g Maintain Business Unit Cost Center
Show All
0 0 dd
0 0 pla
0
0go d Prod
Today: | ode dicato
Last7 O
PR Locations and Depa

2. You will now see the Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center page. Here you will
see all the current business units and cost centers. This page displays the

following fields:

e BU Name: Short name of the business unit associated with the cost center.

e Cost Center Name: Displays the name of the cost center.

Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center
Current Business Units and Cost Centers Add a New Business Unit and Cost Center
Delete BU Name Cost Center Name
O DEFAULT 12345
O DEFAULT 48479
O HEALTH 12345
0O LM Fire Accident
O LT Accident 1
O LT LifeCC
O LT AccidentCC
Delete Cancel
© Vertafore Inc. 11
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Add a New Cost Center

Follow this process to add a new business unit and cost center combination to your

organization.

Note: You can assign multiple cost centers to the same business unit.

1. Click the Add a New Business Unit and Cost Center button.

Current Business Units and Cost Centers

Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center

IAdd a New Business Unit and Cost Cente

Delete BU Name
DEFAULT

DEFAULT
HEALTH
LM

LT

LT

LT

Cost Center Name
12345

48479

12345

Fire Accident
Accident 1
LifeCC
AccidentCC

Delete

[DDDDDDD

Add Business Unit and Cost Center

Cancel

Note: Deleting the last reference to a cost center will result in updating affected Data Reconciliation profiles to no longer have a default cost center. Additionally, the cost center will be
removed from any producer business units currently associated with this cost center.

Clear

‘BU Name

‘

Cost Center Name

Save || Return

2. In the Add Business Unit and Cost Center section, select the Business Unit Name

from a drop-down list then type the Cost Center Name.

3. Click Save.

Current Business Units and Cost Centers

Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center

Add a New Business Unit and Cost Center

Delete BU Name
O DEFAULT

DEFAULT

HEALTH

LM

LT

LT

g0oQgoogao

LT

Cost Center Name
12345

48479

12345

Fire Accident
AccidentCC
LifeCC

Accident 1

Delete

Add Business Unit and Cost Center

Cancel

Note: Deleting the last reference to a cost center will result in updating affected Data Reconciliation profiles to no longer have a default cost center. Additionally, the cost center will be
removed from any producer business units currently associated with this cost center.

Clear

BU Name
NE ~

Cost Center Name
Maryland

I Savel Return

© Vertafore Inc.
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4. You will now see the cost center in the list.

Current Business Units and Cost Centers

Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center

Add a New Business Unit and Cost Center

Delete BU Name Cost Center Name
O DEFAULT 12345
(] DEFAULT 48479
O HEALTH 12345
O LM Fire Accident
O LT Accident 1
O LT AccidentCC
(] LT L_ifeCC
O NE Maryland
Delete Cancel

Note: Deleting the last reference to a cost center will result in updating affected Data Reconciliation profiles to no longer have a default cost center. Additionally, the cost center will be
removed from any producer business units currently associated with this cost center.

Add Business Unit and Cost Center Clear
‘BU Name Cost Center Name

Save || Return

Delete a Cost Center

Use these steps to remove a cost center from the system. Deleting the cost center will
remove it from the producer’s business units that are associated with the cost center. If
the producer’s default cost center is deleted, they will no longer have a default
maintained in the system.

1. Click the check box next to the Cost Center you need to remove then click the
Delete button.

Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center

Current Business Units and Cost Centers Add a New Business Unit and Cost Center

Delete BU Name Cost Center Name

O DEFAULT 12345
O DEFAULT 48479
O HEALTH 12345
O LM Fire Accident
O LT LifeCC
O LT AccidentCC
O LT Accident 1
O NE Maryland

NE Delaware

Delete I Cancel

I
Note: Deleting the last reference to a cost center will result in updating affected Data Reconciliation profiles to no longer have a default cost center. Additionally, the cost center will be
removed from any producer business units currently associated with this cost center.

Add Business Unit and Cost Center Clear
BU Name Cost Center Name

hd

[ Save ] Return

© Vertafore Inc. 13
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2. The cost center will be removed from the Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center
page.

Maintain Business Unit and Cost Center

Current Business Units and Cost Centers Add a New Business Unit and Cost Center
Delete BU Name Cost Center Name
O DEFAULT 12345
O DEFAULT 48479
O HEALTH 12345
O LM Fire Accident
O LT AccidentCC
() LT LifeCC
O LT Accident 1
QO NE Maryland
Delete Cancel

Note: Deleting the last reference to a cost center will result in updating affected Data Reconciliation profiles to no longer have a default cost center. Additionally, the cost center will be
removed from any producer business units currently associated with this cost center.

Add Business Unit and Cost Center Clear
‘BU Name Cost Center Name

Save || Return

© Vertafore Inc. 14
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Assign Users to a Business Unit and Cost Center

In this section, we will discuss how to assign business units and cost centers to a system
user. Business unit and cost center assignments are required before users from your
organization can complete transactions on behalf of producers.

For example, we set up Sircon for Carriers to have a Property & Casualty business unit.
The cost centers are the resident states of the producers.

A user in the team needs to request a state appointment for a P&C producer in
Maryland. In order for that user to complete the transaction, they will need the

“Property & Casualty” business unit and the “Maryland” cost center assigned to them.

Note: Users with Administrative access can assign other users to business units and
cost centers. For more information, refer to the User Security Quick Guide.

In this section, we will focus on how an individual user can assign themselves to a
business unit and cost center.

Business Unit Assignments
Follow these steps to add or edit your business unit assignments.

ADD USER TO BUSINESS UNIT

1. From the Administration menu select Configure My Profile, and then select
Maintain Staff Member Business Unit.

g ompanie q e pre e e Administration < 4 Producer Quick Search

Recently Viewed Producers

06-09-2023

Producer Network Configure My Profile > Revie pdate

06-08-2023
Add Producer onfigure ember Cost Cente 05-26-2023
Add Producers in Bulk 05-23-2023
- = d ato ede a g il i i i
Bulk Transactions & Service Requests Maintain Staff Member Business Unit 05.23.2023
Data Reconciliatio
Update Producer Information Show All

riber Noti
Add/Activate Licenses/Qualifications

Correct License Data ales Authorizatio

Maintain Contact Information

Summary
pending updates: 4

Manage Appointments

Terminate Appointments Today: 1
Approve/Deny Appointments tSSI ;ODESJYS: 126
Review Rejected Appointments ast ays:

Add Appointments | TnooToeronme completed updates:

© Vertafore Inc.
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2. You will now see all the current business units in the Maintain Staff Member
Business Unit page.
3. At the top of the page, you will see the name of the Staff Member that you are
updating.
4. Click the Add a New Business Unit button.
Maintain Staff Member Business Unit
Edit the business units for the user below

Staff Member User Name
Hall, Lauren hallla
Current Business Units I Add a New Business Unit I
Business Unit Name Status Begin Date End Date T peraun Actions’
BUSFC Active 05-26-2023 Ve
DEFAULT Active 03-18-2022 V4
HEALTH Active 05-26-2023 Va
LIFE Active 05-26-2023 Vi
LM Active 05-26-2023 Va
LT Active 05-26-2023 i
LUV Active 05-26-2023 Ve
NE Active 05-26-2023 4
NEWBU Active 05-26-2023 a
PC Active 05-26-2023 i
SFCBU Active 05-26-2023 Ve
Key: ﬂ = Edit Business Unit

5. Inthe Add/Update Business Unit section, select the BU Name from the dropdown
list and enter a Begin Date. You can also select the Default checkbox to make
this the user’'s main business unit.

6. If the user needs to work in all the business units, click Add All Business Units.

7. Click Save.

Staff Member User Name

Hall, Lauren hallla

Current Business Units Add a New Business Unit

Business Unit Name Status Begin Date End Date Default Actions

BUSFC Active 05-26-2023 V4

DEFAULT Active 03-18-2022 Vi

HEALTH Active 05-26-2023 V4

LIFE Active 05-26-2023 4

LM Active 05-26-2023 Vs

LT Active 05-26-2023 Vi

LUV Active 05-26-2023 V4

NE Active 05-26-2023 4

NEWBU Active 05-26-2023 Vs

PC Active 05-26-2023 Vi

SFCBU Active 05-26-2023 Vi

Key: / = Edit Business Unit

Add/Update Business Unit Clear
BU Name Status Begin Date End Date Default

Aclive v 06-12-2023 |9 O

© Vertafore Inc. 16
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EDIT BUSINESS UNIT ASSIGNMENT

Follow these steps to edit or inactivate a business unit assignment.

1. Click the Edit button (¢') next to the business unit you need to modify.

Maintain Staff Member Business Unit

Edit the business units for the user below

Staff Member User Name

Hall, Lauren hallla

Current Business Units Add a New Business Unit

Business Unit Name Status Begin Date End Date Default Actions’

BUSFC Active 05-26-2023 Vs

DEFAULT Active 03-18-2022 Vs

HEALTH Active 05-26-2023 Ve

LIFE Active 05-26-2023 Vs

LM Active 05-26-2023 a

LT Active 05-26-2023 Vi

Luv Active 05-26-2023

NE Active 05-26-2023 Vd

NEWBU Active 05-26-2023 Va

PC Active 05-26-2023 V4

SFCBU Active 05-26-2023 V4

Key: ﬂ = Edit Business Unit

Add/Update Business Unit Clear
BU Name Status Begin Date End Date Default

Active v 06-12-2023 | 0

2. Update the necessary information, such as the Begin Date or the Default
checkbox. You can also change the Status to Inactive and update the End Date
to reflect that the business unit is no longer active for the users.

3. Click Save.

Current Business Units

Add a New Business Unit

Business Unit Name Status Begin Date End Date Default Actions

BUSFC Active 05-26-2023 J

DEFAULT Active 03-18-2022 Vd

HEALTH Active 05-26-2023 V4

LIFE Active 05-26-2023 Vi

LM Active 05-26-2023 V74

LT Active 05-26-2023 Ved

Luv Active 05-26-2023 V4

NE Active 05-26-2023 V4

NEWBU Active 05-26-2023 V4

PC Active 05-26-2023 V4

SFCBU Active 05-26-2023 V4

Key: I = Edit Business Unit

Add/Update Business Unit Clear
BU Name Status Begin Date End Date Default

LUV v 05-26-2023 |7 06-12-2023 |9 0

© Vertafore Inc.
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Section: Assign Users to a Business Unit and Cost Center
Add Users to Cost Centers

Follow these steps to add or edit your cost center assignments.

1. From the Administration menu select Configure My Profile, and then select
Maintain Staff Member Cost Center.

g ompanie q e pre e e Administration < 4 Producer Quick Search

Recently Viewed Producers

06-09-2023
Producer Network Configure My Profile > Revie pdate 06-08-2023
06-08-:
:gg Erogucer i Bulk TTITETE Maintain Staff Member Cost Center 05-26-2023
roducers in Bu
05-23-2023
: : ducation Credentialing e aff Member B
Bulk Transactions & Service Requests b 05.23.2023
Data Reco atio
Update Producer Information Show All
riber Noti
Add/Activate Licenses/Qualifications ORHCARE
Correct License Data ales Authorizatio
Maintain Contact Information
T Summary
ending updates: 4
Manage Appointments 500 P gup
Add Appointments ToTToeronmen completed updates:
Terminate Appointments Today: 1
Approve/Deny Appointments taS: ;‘;ODSVS: 126
Review Rejected Appointments as ays:

2. Click the check box next to the business unit and cost center you want to assign
to the staff member.
3. Click Save.

Note: You can also click the Select All button to add all the cost centers.

Maintain Staff Member Cost Center

Assign business units and corresponding cost centers to the user below

Staff Member User Name

Hall, Lauren hallla

Business Units and Cost Centers

Assigned Business Unit Name Cost Center Name

DEFAULT 12345
DEFAULT 48479
HEALTH 12345
LM Fire Accident
LT Accident 1
LT AccidentCC
LT LifeCC
a NE Maryland

NE P&C

[ Select All |[ Unselect Al
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Section: Assign Producers to Business Units

Assign Producers to Business Units

Follow these steps to assign producers to business units. You will need to assign a
producer to a business unit and cost center before you can complete transactions
(such as appointments and terminations) on behalf of the producer.

Assign Producers to Business Units

Follow these steps to assign a producer to a business unit.

1. In the Licensing menu, click Producer then select Maintain Producer Business
Unit.

Note: You can also assign business units from the producer record. You can use
the Producer Quick Search to open the producer record and navigate to the
Business Unit data section. For more information, refer to the Maintain Producer
Record Quick Guide.

Licensing ompanie q e pre e e Ad atio < 4, Producer Quick Search
Producer > Revie ndate Produce
ppo Add Produce R tly Viewed Producers
&, EasLEv,cora 2 minutes ago
ociatio A 5 . N
S 5L DEAN AND DAVIS INSURANCE AGENCY 06-08-2023
Agreeme Add/Activate License and Qualificatio & BROWN, MORRIS 05-26-2023
& wines, THomAs 05.23.2023
pp 0 0 (+] 0
& VINT KELEN 05-23-2023
d 0 d g 0
Data Reco ation Reque Addre o Recent Subscriber Notices Show All
— { No notices.
orizatio quired
Data Reside . PDB Updates Summary
. = : Producers with pending updates: 4
Manage Appointments — -
Add Appointments Producers with completed updates:
Terminate Appointmen|| Maintain Producer Business Unit Today: 1
i Last 7 Days: 10
Approve/Deny Appoin{gyye ey T Last 30 Days: 36
Review Rejected Appol|

N

You will see the Maintain Producer Business Unit page.

3. Selectif you need to search for an Individual Licensee or a Firm from the
Producer Type.

4. Enter atf least one of the search criteria to search for the producer you need to
modify.

5. Click Search.
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Section: Assign Producers to Business Units

Maintain Producer Business Unit

Search Producer

‘Producer Type OFirm @ |ndividual Licensee |
Please enter at least one of the search criteria below:

Last |Easley | First | | Middle [ |

SSN NPN | | Active Business Unit

License Number [ | License State ( v
External System ID [ | Primary External ID Only 0

Records Per Page: Search || Cancel

6. Click the Add New Business Unit button.
7. Select the Name of the business unit you need to add.
8. Click Save or Save and Return fo add the business unit to the producer record.

Maintain Producer Business Unit

£ EASLEY, CORA Unrated Search Producer
External System ID Active BU NPN Resident State/License Additional States/Licenses

DEFAULT 1000000028 VA /736178 AZ /1000000005
Current Business Units Add a New Business Unit
Name Status Begin Date End Date Default Cost Center Actions
DEFAULT Active 05-25-2023 V4
PC Active 06-01-2023 Ve
Key: & = Edit Producer Business Unit

Add/Update Business Unit Clear
Name Status Cost Center
[NEJ } ~ | Active ~ v An inactive Business Unit cannot be marked default.

[ Save H Return H Save and Return

9. The business unit will appear in the Current Business Units section.

Maintain Producer Business Unit

£ EASLEY, CORA Unrated Search Producer
External System ID Active BU NPN Resident State/License Additional StatesiLicenses
DEFAULT 1000000028 VA 736178 AZ [ 1000000005

Current Business Units Add a New Business Unit
Name Status Begin Date End Date Default Cost Center Actions
DEFAULT Active 05-25-2023 7

NE Active 06-12-2023 Vi

PC Active 06-01-2023 V74

Key: i = Edit Producer Business Unit

Add/Update Business Unit Clear

Name Status Cost Center
v | Active v v An inactive Business Unit cannot be marked default.

I Save H Return || Save and Return
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Section: APPENDIX 1: Sircon for Carriers Help Resources

APPENDIX 1: Sircon for Carriers Help Resources

Help is just a click away. Vertafore has two resources available to support you 24/7:
e My Vertafore
e Sircon Support

My Vertafore

My Vertafore is our free online customer support portal and knowledge base.

With My Vertafore you can:

e Log a Case — Cases are used to request product support

e Submit Ideas — Send Vertafore ideas for new product features or enhancements

o Search Knowledgebase - Search for detailed articles on the Sircon Knowledge

Base
@ L Q
LogA Case View Cases Chat with VICKI - Virtual Assistant
Click Here To Request Product Support Click Here To View Cases Click Here To Use Our Chat

]

5 ﬁ? e

’O‘ Ll
y 1

Submit A Product Idea Check Out Training Customer Billing Support & Financials
Click Here To Get Started Click Here to Start Learning Click Here to Access

Note: Sircon does not use the Submit a Product Idea or Chat with VICKI functions.

Contact Vertafore Customer Support

Cannot find what you are looking for at My Vertafore2 Our Customer Support tfeam is
here to help. Click here to email Support or call 877-876-4430.

© Vertafore Inc.
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APPENDIX 2: Document History

Version Revision Date | Revision Record

1.0 6/12/2023 Original Document
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